

No. 07 – 15763 [DC# CV 99-4389-MJJ]

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RUSSELL ALLEN NORDYKE; et al.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

vs.

MARY V. KING; et al.,
Defendants - Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND/OR *EN BANC* REHEARING**

Donald E. J. Kilmer, Jr.*
Law Offices of Donald Kilmer
1645 Willow Street, Suite 150
San Jose, California 95125
Vc: 408/264-8489 Fx: 408/264-8487
E-Mail: Don@DKLawOffice.com

Don B. Kates
Attorney at Law
22608 N.E. 269th Avenue
Battleground, Washington 98604
Vc: 360/666-2688 Fx: 360/666-3303
E-Mail: DonKates@earthlink.net

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellants

Co-Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellants

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Corporate Disclosure Statementvi

Introduction1

Request for Panel Rehearing2

Petition for En Banc Rehearing5

Statement of Facts.....6

Discussion.....7

 I. The Panel’s Approach to the Case Does Not.....7
 Comport with Supreme Court or Circuit Precedent.

 A. There is No Reason to Treat the Second7
 Amendment Different from Other
 Fundamental Rights.

 1. At Least One State Supreme Court has.....10
 Interpreted the “Right to Keep and Bear
 Arms” to Include the Right to Acquire Arms.

 2. Congress has Recognized that the “Right.....11
 To Keep and Bear Arms” Includes the
 Right to Engage in Commercial
 Transactions to Acquire Firearms.

 B. Possession of a Firearm at a Gun Show is.....13
 Expressive Conduct Protected by the
 First Amendment.

 C. Possession of a Firearm at a Gun Show, When.....15
 Guns are Permitted at Other Events at the

Fairgrounds, Implicates 14th Amendment
Equal Protection.

II.	The Panel Should have Applied Strict Scrutiny	16
	to the Alameda Ordinance, Regardless of Which Claim is Advanced.	
A.	Alameda Has Failed to Demonstrate a	16
	Legitimate Compelling Interest Addressed By Its Ordinance.	
B.	The Ordinance is Not Narrowly Tailored to.....	18
	Address a Legitimate Compelling Interest.	
C.	The Ordinance Cannot Survive	19
	Intermediate Scrutiny.	
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	15
<i>Ames v. Kansas</i> , 111 U.S. 449	1, 13
<i>Annex Books v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	1, 4, 14, 17, 20
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	16
<i>Carpenteria Valley Farms, Ltd., v. County of Santa Barbara</i> 344 F.3d 822 (9 th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010)	14, 17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , (2002) 535 U.S. 425	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244	12
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	16
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649	12
<i>In re Yagman</i> , 803 F.2d 1085 (9 th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>International Chem. Workers Union Council of United Food & Comm'l</i> <i>Workers Int'l v. NLRB</i> , 467 F.3d 742, 745 (9th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 (9 th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316	12

<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 177 L. Ed. 2d 894 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 229 F.3d 1266 (9 th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 575 F.3d 890 (9 th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 8906	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	9
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	16
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres Inc.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 41	19
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9 th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	13
<i>United States v. Curiss-Wright Export Corp. et al.</i> 299 U.S. 304, 57 S. Ct. 216 (1936)	12
<i>U.S. v. Chester</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 15655	19
<i>U.S. v. Marzzarella</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 15655 (July 29, 2010)	19
<i>U.S. v. Skoien</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 25375	19
<i>U.S. v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	1, 13

STATE CASES

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	10
<i>Fiscal v. City of San Francisco</i> , 158 Cal.App.4th 895	4
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 472 (2000)	3, 10
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 27 Cal 4 th 875 (2002)	2, 3

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles
4 Cal. 4th 893 (1993) 3

Williams v. State, 417 Md. 479, 10 A.3d 1167 (2011) 5

FEDERAL STATUTES

Firearm Owners' Protection Act of 1986 (FOPA)
Public Law 99-308, 18 U.S.C. § 921 *et seq* 11

Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act (PLCAA)
Public Law 109-92, 15 U.S.C. § 7901-7903 11

LOCAL ORDINANCES

Alameda County Ordinance 9.12.120.....*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Right to Keep and Bear Arms Report of the Subcommittee on the13
Constitution of the United States Senate (1982)
